The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis as modified by the revaluation of certain property,
plant and equipment (Note 2(g)) and available-for-sale equity securities (Note 2(l)).

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

F-10

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

The
Group (as
previously
reported)

The
Fourth

Acquired
Company

The
Group

(as
restated)

   RMB   RMB   RMB
Result of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006:

Operating revenues   175,616  1,869  177,485
Net income for the year   27,324  321  27,645

Result of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007:

Operating revenues   178,656  2,226  180,882
Net income for the year   23,799  493  24,292

Financial position

Total assets as of December 31, 2007   408,004  5,327  413,331
Total liabilities as of December 31, 2007   185,632  1,727  187,359
Total equity   222,372  3,600  225,972

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

CHINA TELECOM CORPORATION LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All Renminbi amounts in millions, except per share data and except otherwise stated)

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized

in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods
if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgement made by management in the application of IFRS that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates